the type of exposure in 
compliance with NFPA 70. 

Abandonment Section 225.02(b)(3) and (4) 

• At such time that a battery 
storage facility is scheduled to be 
abandoned, the owner or 
operator shall notify the city 
manager or his/her designee. 

• Within three hundred sixty-five 
(365) days of the date of 
abandonment, the owner or 
operator shall complete the 
physical removal of the battery 
storage facility. This period may 
be extended at the request of the 

Not addressed for Tier 1 or 2. 

Section 90-1042(i) 
The battery energy storage system